

GAHC010061232023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Intest.Cas./4/2023

NUR JAHAN KHATUN
W/O LT. ABDUL BATEN SK. VILL. KATHALBARI, P.O. PURAN DIARA, P.S.
MANKACHAR, DIST. DHUBRI, ASSAM, PIN 783135

VERSUS

NUR MOHAL BEGUM
W/O LTD. ABDUL BATEN SK., VILL. CHENGURCHAR, P.O. PURAN DIARA,
P.S. MANKACHAR, DIST. DHUBRI, ASSAM, PIN 783135

Advocate for the Petitioner : MD. I H KHAN, MR.M R KHANDAKAR,MR.M U MONDAL

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. H ROHMAN, MR.S C BISWAS,MR. E AHMED

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA

ORDER

Date : 24.03.2026

- 1.** Heard Mr. M. R. Khandakar, learned counsel for the appellant who seeks an adjournment.
- 2.** Ms. P. Haldar, learned counsel for the respondent who does not have any objection to the prayer.
- 3.** Hence, the prayer is allowed.

- 4.** List this matter again on 5th of May, 2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant